

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., :
HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS LLC, JOHN WILEY :
SONS, INC., and PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC, : Case No. 1:20-cv-04160-JGK
:
Plaintiffs, :
:
-against- :
:
INTERNET ARCHIVE and DOES 1 through 5, :
inclusive, :
:
Defendants. :
-----X

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF 17 COPYRIGHT SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jason M. Schultz
Counsel for Amici Curiae
Technology Law & Policy Clinic
NYU School of Law
245 Sullivan St. #609
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-7365
jason.schultz@exchange.law.nyu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Copyright law entitles libraries to lend lawfully made copies without interference from copyright holders.....	4
A. First Sale prevents the downstream control of books sought by Plaintiffs.....	4
B. Controlled Digital Lending (CDL) is consistent with Congress’s intent to protect library lending from copyright holder interference.....	8
II. Because CDL’s purpose and character is to effectuate digital library lending without any cognizable copyright harms, it should be deemed a fair use.....	9
A. The purpose of CDL is to enable libraries to carry out the traditional activities of lending in the digital age.....	9
B. Because CDL implements copy owners’ long-standing right to lend, it does not harm any cognizable copyright market.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
APPENDIX.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Int’l Pictures, Inc. v. Foreman</i> , 576 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus</i> , 210 U.S. 339 (1908)	2, 5, 13
<i>Bureau of Nat’l Literature v. Sells</i> , 211 F. 379 (W.D. Wash. 1914)	7
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	14
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. ReDigi Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2018)	3, 4, 12
<i>Doan v. Am. Book Co.</i> , 105 F. 772 (7th Cir. 1901)	7
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	6
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	passim
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	6

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 107(4)	11
17 U.S.C. § 108	6
17 U.S.C. § 109	7, 8
17 U.S.C. § 109(b)	6
Computer Software Rental Amendments Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat. 5134	6
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541	2, 7, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	7
--------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Aaron Perzanowski & Jason Schultz, <i>Digital Exhaustion</i> , 58 UCLA L. Rev. 889 (2010)	6
Andrew Albanese, <i>Survey Says Library Users Are Your Best Customers</i> , Publishers Weekly, Oct. 28, 2011	11
H.R. Rep. No. 60-2222 (1909)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	2, 6, 8, 10
Molly Shaffer Van Houweling, <i>The New Servitudes</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 885 (2007)	6
R. Anthony Reese, <i>The First Sale Doctrine in the Era of Digital Networks</i> , 44 B.C. L. Rev. 577 (2003)	6
S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1975)	8
Samuel F. Ernst, <i>Why Patent Exhaustion Should Liberate Products (Not Just People)</i> , 93 Denv. U. L. Rev. 899 (2016)	12
